NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended November 30, 2021, and 2020 (as amended and restated, refer note 25)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

31

 25. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL RESULTS (CONTINUED)

The amount this correction is:

1. Fiscal 2020’s opening Inventory balance increased by $797,895.
2. The opening Retained Earnings balance for 2020 increased by $586,454 as a result of the prior period increase in

Net Income (resulting from a Cost of Goods Sold decrease through the Inventory re-classification noted above).
3. The 2020 Income Tax Payable opening balance increased by $211,463.
4. The 2020 closing Inventory balance decreased by $23,460.
5. 2020 Cost of Goods Sold increased by $119,001 in 2020. This resulted in a corresponding decrease in the Company’s

2020 pre-tax income.
6. Company’s Income Tax Expense increased by $223 in 2020.

This correction has resulted in the restatement of the Company’s 2020 financial statements. The specific changes are
highlighted in the amended financial excerpts showing the specific variances as presented below:

Restated
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Amount
2020 2020 2020

Non-refundable investment tax credits 315,657   316,698   (1,041)
Inventory 8,007,925   7,328,642   679,283
Income tax recoverable 11,557   222,201   (210,644)
Total current assets 23,840,692   23,373,094   467,598

TOTAL ASSETS 23,930,728$   23,463,130$   467,598$

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax l iabil ity 87,702   87,722   (20)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,115,207   1,115,227 (20)

Retained earnings 8,815,504   8,347,885   467,618
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 22,815,522   22,347,903   467,618

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 23,930,728$   23,463,130$   467,598$

Restated Statement of Financial Position

As at November 30, 2020
(Canadian dollars)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

ASSETS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended November 30, 2021, and 2020 (as amended and restated, refer note 25)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

32

25. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL RESULTS (CONTINUED)

Restated
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Amount
2020 2020 2020

COST OF SALES 2,773,978   2,654,977   119,001

GROSS PROFIT 3,681,655   3,800,656   (119,001)

EXPENSES
General and administrative 1,580,072   1,580,215   (143)
Research and development 1,382,885   1,383,038   (152)
Sales and marketing 1,034,643   1,034,736   (93)

3,997,600   3,997,989   (388)

(315,945)   (197,333)   (118,613)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (161,722)   (43,109)   (118,613)

INCOME TAX 51,671   51,448   223

NET INCOME/(LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) (213,392)$   (94,557)$   (118,836)$

Basic earnings per share -$0.01 $0.00 $0.00

38,334,175   38,334,175   -

Diluted earnings per share -$0.01 $0.00 $0.00

40,623,532   40,623,532   -

Basic weighted average number of common shares

INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAX

Restated Statement of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Income

For the year ended November 30, 2020
(Canadian dollars)

Diluted weighted average number of common shares

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended November 30, 2021, and 2020 (as amended and restated, refer note 25)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

33

25. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL RESULTS (CONTINUED)

Restated
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Amount

Total Total Total
Equity Equity Equity

Balance December 1, 2019 22,894,113$   22,307,659$   586,454$

Net income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss) (213,392)   (94,557)   (118,836)

Balance November 30, 2020 22,815,522$   22,347,903$   467,619$

Restated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the year ended November 30, 2020
(Canadian dollars)

1

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended November 30, 2021

Date of Report – March 29, 2022

The following Management Discussion and Analysis of C-COM Satellite Systems Inc. (“C-COM” or the “Company”) for the year ended
November 30, 2021 should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes included in this annual report.  All figures
are presented in Canadian dollars in accordance with IFRS.